

Order Form

Order ID: Q-08478691

Contact your representative hailey foeller@thomsonreuters.com with any questions. Thank you.

Sold To Account Address Account #: 1000626941

SISKIYOU COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER LEA SCOTT 320 S OREGON ST

YREKA CA 96097-2938 US

"Customer"

Shipping Address

Account #: 1000626941 SISKIYOU COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

LEA SCOTT 320 S OREGON ST

YREKA CA 96097-2938 US

Billing Address

Account #: 1000626941

SISKIYOU COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

LEA SCOTT

320 S OREGON ST

YREKA, CA 96097-2938

US

This Order Form is a legal document between Customer and

- A. West Publishing Corporation to the extent that products or services will be provided by West Publishing Corporation, and/or
- B. Thomson Reuters Enterprise Centre GmbH to the extent that products or services will be provided by Thomson Reuters Enterprise Centre GmbH.

A detailed list of products and services that are provided by Thomson Reuters Enterprise Centre GmbH and current applicable IRS Certification forms are available at: https://www.tr.com/trorderinginfo

West Publishing Corporation may also act as an agent on behalf of Thomson Reuters Enterprise Centre GmbH solely with respect to billing and collecting payment from Customer. Thomson Reuters Enterprise Centre GmbH and West Publishing Corporation will be referred to as "Thomson Reuters", "we" or "our," in each case with respect to the products and services it is providing, and Customer will be referred to as "you", or "your" or "Client".

ProFlex Modification				
Material #	Product	Agreement#	New Monthly Charges	
40757482	West Proflex	0000183527	\$859.58	

This Order Form modifies the current order form for the products listed above("Original Order Form"). The terms of this modification will be effective on the date we process the modification. The Monthly Charges will increase to new Monthly Charges identified in the New Monthly Charges column and will begin billing the first of the month following processing. All other terms and conditions of the Original Order Form including, but not limited to, annual monthly charges increases and the length of the term remain unchanged.

ProFlex Modification Governing Agreement. Access and use of the products and services on this ProFlex Modification Order Form is governed by the same agreement terms and conditions as the order form this Order Form is modifying ("General Terms and Conditions") along with any applicable Product Specific Terms (set forth below). Such terms are incorporated into this Order Form by this reference. In the event that there is a conflict of terms among the General Terms and Conditions, the Product Specific Terms and this Order Form, the order of precedence shall be Order Form, the Product Specific Terms, and last the General Terms and Conditions.

If this modification is of a ProFlex under a current WestPack, this Order Form serves as a modification of the Principal product.

If you are licensing banded products, you certify the total number of attorneys (partners, shareholders, associates, contract or staff attorneys, of counsel, and the like), corporate users, personnel or full-time-equivalent students is indicated in the this Order Form. Our pricing for banded products is made in reliance upon your certification. If we learn that the actual number is greater or increases at any time, we reserve the right to increase your charges as applicable.

Banded Product Subscriptions. You certify your total number of attorneys (full-time and part-time partners, shareholders, associates, contract or staff attorneys, of counsel, and the like), corporate users, personnel or full-time-equivalent students is indicated in this Order Form. Our pricing for banded products is made in reliance upon your certification. If we learn that the actual number is greater or increases at any time, we reserve the right to increase your charges to the market rate for all of your attorneys.

Miscellaneous

Applicable Law. If you are a state or local governmental entity, your state's law will apply, and any claim may be brought in the state or federal courts located in your state. If you are a non-governmental entity, this Order Form shall be interpreted under Minnesota state law and any claim by one of us shall exclusively be brought in the state or federal courts in Minnesota. If you are a United States Federal Government subscriber, United States federal law will apply, and any claim may be brought in any federal court.

Material Change. If, at any time during the Minimum Term or the Renewal Term, there is a material change in your organizational structure including, but not limited to merger, acquisitions, combination, significant increase in the number of attorneys at a location covered by the agreement, divestitures, downsizing or dissolution, the parties agree to immediate good faith renegotiation of the terms and conditions of this ordering document, during which we may modify your rates proportionally. If you acquire the assets of, or attorneys from, another entity that is a current subscriber, you assume all obligations under the agreements that apply to those assets and attorneys, and you will pay the invoiced charges on both those agreements as they become due, until a superseding agreement is negotiated in good faith.

Charges, Payments & Taxes. You agree to pay all charges in full within 30 days of the date of invoice. You are responsible for any applicable sales, use, value added tax (VAT), etc. unless you are tax exempt. If you are a non-government customer and fail to pay your invoiced charges, you are responsible for collection costs including attorneys' fees.

Excluded Charges And Schedule A Rates. If you access products or services that are not included in your subscription you will be charged our then-current rate ("Excluded Charges"). Excluded Charges will be invoiced and due with your next payment. For your reference, the current Excluded Charges schedules are located in the below link. Excluded Charges may change from time-to-time upon 30 days written or online notice. We may, at our option, make certain products and services Excluded Charges if we are contractually bound or otherwise required to do so by a third party provider or if products or services are enhanced or if new products or services are released after the effective date of this ordering document. Modification of Excluded Charges or Schedule A rates is not a basis for termination under paragraph 9 the General Terms and Conditions.

https://legal.thomsonreuters.com/content/dam/ewp-m/documents/legal/en/pdf/other/plan-2-pro-govt-agencies.pdf

eBilling Contact. All invoices for this account will be emailed to your e-Billing Contact(s) unless you have notified us that you would like to be exempt from e-Billing.

Credit Verification. If you are applying for credit as an individual, we may request a consumer credit report to determine your creditworthiness. If we obtain a consumer credit report, you may request the name, address and telephone number of the agency that supplied the credit report. If you are applying for credit on behalf of a business, we may request a current business financial statement from you to consider your request.

Cancellation Notification Address. Send your notice of cancellation to Customer Service, 610 Opperman Drive, P.O. Box 64833, Eagan MN 55123-1803

Returns and Refunds. You may return a print product to us within 45 days of the original shipment date if you are not completely satisfied. Please see http://static.legalsolutions.thomsonreuters.com/static/returns-refunds.pdf or contact Customer Service at 1-800-328-4880 for additional details regarding our policies on returns and refunds.

Document Intelligence Product Specific Terms: The following product specific terms shall apply to the Document Intelligence products on this order form, and are incorporated by reference: http://www.thomsonreuters.com/document-intelligence-PST.

Generative Artificial Intelligence ("AI") Features Product Specific Terms: The following product specific terms shall apply to any Generative AI features, including AI Assisted Research, available through the products and services on this order form, and are incorporated by reference: http://tr.com/ai-content-product-specific-terms

Product Specific Terms and Service Levels: The following product specific terms and service levels shall apply to the HighQ products on this order form, and are incorporated by reference:

- HighQ Product Specific Terms http://tr.com/HighQ-PST
- HighQ Service Levels: Thomson Reuters shall provide service availability, maintenance and support for the term of the Agreement. Details are available at: http://tr.com/HighQ-SLA. Note that Sections 3.3 of the SLA does not apply to any HighQ Light packages

Product Specific Terms. The following products have specific terms which are incorporated by reference and made part of this Order Form if they apply to your order. They can be found at https://static.legalsolutions.thomsonreuters.com/static/ThomsonReuters-General-Terms-Conditions-PST.pdf. If the product is not part of your order, the product specific terms do not apply. If there is a conflict between product specific terms and the Order Form, the product specific terms control.

- •Campus Research
- Hosted Practice Solutions
- •ProView eBooks
- Time and Billing
- · West km Software
- West LegalEdcenter
- Westlaw
- •Westlaw Doc & Form Builder
- •Westlaw Paralegal
- ·Westlaw Patron Access
- Westlaw Public Records

Drafting Tools Product Specific Terms: The following product specific terms shall apply to the Drafting Tools products (Drafting Assistant, Clause Finder; Clause Finder; Internal Agreements) on this order form, and are incorporated by reference: http://tr.com/drafting-tools-product-specific-terms.

The Federal Product Specific Terms can be found here: http://tr.com/federal-product-specific-terms

Acknowledgement: Order ID: Q-08478691	
Temporal Control of the Control of t	
Signature of Authorized Representative for order	Title
Pag	ge 2 of 4

This Order Form will expire and will not be accepted after 7/19/2024.



Attachment

Order ID: Q-08478691

Contact your representative hailey.foeller@thomsonreuters.com with any questions. Thank you.

Payment, Shipping, and Contact Information

Payment Method:

Payment Method: Bill to Account Account Number: 1000626941 This order is made pursuant to:

Shipping Information:

Shipping Method: Ground Shipping - U.S. Only

Order Confirmation Contact (#28)

Contact Name: Scott, Lea Email: lscott@co.siskiyou.ca.us

eBilling Contact

Contact Name Lea Scott

Email Iscott@co.siskiyou.ca.us

ProFlex Multiple Location Details			
Account Number	Account Name	Account Address	Action
1000626941 SISKIYOU COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER	320 S OREGON ST		
	YREKA	Existing	
	CA 96097-2938 US		

Modifications to ProFlex						
Material Number	Product Title	Agreement Number	Prior Quantity	New Amended Quantity	Unit	Subscription Type
40757481	West Proflex	0000183527		1	Each	Exist
42821773	Westlaw Edge Primary Law, California, Enterprise access, Government	0000183527	5	7	Attorneys	Exist
41984158	Gvt - ALR/AmJur/CJS For Government (Westlaw PROTM)	0000183527	5	7	Attorneys	Exist
42077867	Westlaw Multi-State Analytical, Enterprise access, Government	0000183527	5	7	Attorneys	Exist

FIRST ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on June 16, 2021 by and between the County of Siskiyou ("County") and Thomson Reuters, Inc. ("Contractor") and is entered into on the date when it has been both approved by the Board and signed by all other parties to it.

WHEREAS, the cost of services to be provided under the Contract is expected to exceed the amount provided in the Contract; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the amount of compensation payable under the Contract; and

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Paragraph 5 of the Addendum shall be amended to add an additional Two Hundred Forty Six Dollars (\$246.00); and

Paragraph 6 of the Addendum shall be amended to add an additional Three Thousand Thirty-Three Dollars (\$3,033.00); and

Paragraph 7 of the Addendum shall be amended to add an additional Three Thousand One Twenty-Four Dollars (\$3,124.00) to increase the compensation payable under the Contract to an amount not to exceed \$43,292.00.

All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

(SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this First Addendum on the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that they have the authority to execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made.

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU

,	
Date:	MOUNT N. WODOEFF OUND
	MICHAEL N. KOBSEFF, CHAIR Board of Supervisors County of Siskiyou State of California
ATTEST: LAURA BYNUM Clerk, Board of Supervisors	State of Camorna
By: Deputy	
	CONTRACTOR: Thomson Reuters, Inc.
Date:	Ronald DiCicco Senior SCM Consultant
Date:	Charles Mikesell Senior SCM Consultant
License No.: (Licensed in accordance with an act providing	g for the registration of contractors)
Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be the chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ	signed by two officers. The first signature must be that o
TAXPAYER I.D.: 411426972	
ACCOUNTING: Fund: 1001 Organization: 201170 Acc	count: 723000
Encumbrance number: E2400304	
NTE 2021-2022 - \$6,948 NTE 2022-2023 - \$7,157 NTE 2023-2024 - \$7,618 NTE 2024-2025 - \$10,625 NTE 2025-2026 - \$10,944 Total NTE - \$43,292.00	